

Nos. 24-354, 24-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

SCHOOLS, HEALTH & LIBRARIES BROADBAND
COALITION,, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOR
AD HOC HEALTHCARE GROUP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jeffrey A. Mitchell
Principal
MITCHELL LAW, PLLC
2917 39th Street NW
Washington, DC 20016
jeff@mitchlawdc.com
(202) 570-6986
jeff@mitchlawdc.com

James U. Troup
Counsel of Record
FLETCHER, HEALD &
HILDRETH, PLC
1300 North 17th Street
11th Floor
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 812-0511
troup@fhhlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. In Accordance With The Constitution, Congress Authorized The FCC’s Ratemaking That Sets The Rate For Universal Service Subject To The Intelligible Principle That All Rates Paid By Citizens Be Just And Reasonable.	3
II. Sovereign Immunity Is Not A Basis For Rendering This Case Moot Because The Money Received From The Universal Service Rate Is Not The Property Of The United States.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024)	6, 12
<i>Evanns v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 229 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	9
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	4, 6
<i>In re Incomnet, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	4, 6
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10, 12
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	6
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	6

FEDERAL AGENCY DECISIONS

<i>Implementation of Section 402(b)(1)(A) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 12 FCC Rcd. 2170 (1997)	7
<i>In the Matter of Amendment of Part 69 of the Commission’s Rules Relating to the Assessment of Charges for the Universal Service Fund and Lifeline Assistance</i> , 4 FCC Rcd. 6134 (1989)	10

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1..... 4

FEDERAL STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 151..... 5
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
47 U.S.C. §203..... 7
47 U.S.C. § 204(a)(3) 8
47 U.S.C. § 206..... 3, 9
47 U.S.C. § 207..... 2, 3, 9, 12
47 U.S.C. § 208..... 3, 9
47 U.S.C. § 254..... 2, 5, 6, 12
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(2) 5
